1, 2009 or the date of transition to IFRS whichever is the later.

(b) Deemed cost

IFRS 1 provides an optional exemption for a first-time adopter with rate-regulated activities to
use the carrying amount of PP&E and intangible assets as deemed cost on transition date
when the carrying amount includes costs that do not quality for capitalization in accordance
with IFRS.  The Corporation elected this exemption and used the carrying amount of the PP&E
and intangible assets under CGAPP as deemed cost on transition date.  The carrying amount
used as deemed cost is $10,119,834 for PP&E and $103,187 for intangible assets.

If an entity applies this exemption, at the date of transition to IFRS, it shall test for impairment
each item for which this exemption is used.  The assets were tested for impairment at the date
of transition and it was determined that the assets were not impaired.

CENTRE WELLINGTON HYDRO LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2015

32

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity

   Measurement
   Presentation & recognition
January 1, 2014 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Cash - 1,437,855 - - 1,437,855
Accounts receivable - 2,304,611 - - 2,304,611
Unbilled revenue - 1,862,812 - - 1,862,812
Income taxes receivable - 10,370 - - 10,370
Materials and supplies - 294,447 - - 294,447
Prepaid expenses - 46,481 - - 46,481
Long term investment - 25,101 - - 25,101
Property, plant and equipment a 10,223,021 (103,187) - 10,119,834
Intangible assets a - 103,187 - 103,187
Deferred tax assets f 693,854 - (91,978) 601,876
Total assets  16,898,552 - (91,978) 16,806,574

Regulatory balances d - 808,706 - 808,706
Total assets and regulatory balances  16,898,552 808,706 (91,978) 17,615,280

Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities - 2,973,200 - - 2,973,200

Long-term debt due within a year - 29,746 - - 29,746
Customer deposits - 140,111 - - 140,111
Long-term debt - 6,341,177 - - 6,341,177
Post-employment benefits e 154,283 - (30,541) 123,742
Total liabilities  9,638,517 - (30,541) 9,607,976

Share capital - 5,035,066 - - 5,035,066
Retained earnings e 2,081,419 - 22,448 2,103,867
Accumulated OCI - 25,100 - - 25,100
Total liabilities and equity  16,780,102 - (8,093) 16,772,009

Regulatory balances  d 118,450 808,706 (83,885) 843,271
Total liabilities, equity and
 regulatory balances  16,898,552 808,706 (91,978) 17,615,280

CENTRE WELLINGTON HYDRO LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2015

33

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity

   Measurement
   Presentation & recognition
December 31, 2014 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Cash - 2,056,561 - - 2,056,561
Accounts receivable - 2,744,287 - - 2,744,287
Unbilled revenue - 1,769,165 - - 1,769,165
Material and supplies - 305,209 - - 305,209
Prepaid expenses - 81,313 - - 81,313
Long term investment - 28,044 - - 28,044
Property, plant and equipment a, c 12,022,891 (77,442) - 11,945,449
Intangible assets a - 102,058 - 102,058
Deferred tax assets - 1,146,937 - (244,496) 902,441
Total assets  20,154,407 24,616 (244,496) 19,934,527

Regulatory balances d - 1,080,098 - 1,080,098
Total assets and regulatory balances  20,154,407 1,104,714 (244,496) 21,014,625

Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities - 4,181,373 - - 4,181,373

Long-term debt due within one year - 61,868 - - 61,868
Customer deposits - 143,593 - - 143,593
Deferred revenue c - 24,616 - 24,616
Long-term debt - 7,509,798 - - 7,509,798
Post-employment benefits e 161,980 - (9,205) 152,775
Total liabilities  12,058,612 24,616 (9,205) 12,074,023

Share capital - 5,035,066 - - 5,035,066
Retained earnings e 2,634,820 - 20,712 2,655,532
Accumulated OCI e 28,043 - (13,946) 14,097
Total liabilities and equity  19,756,541 24,616 (2,439) 19,778,718

Regulatory balances d 397,866 1,080,098 (242,057) 1,235,907
Total liabilities, equity and
 regulatory balances  20,154,407 1,104,714 (244,496) 21,014,625

CENTRE WELLINGTON HYDRO LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2015

34

21. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of net income for 2014

   Measurement
   Presentation  & recognition
 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Revenue
Sale of energy d 16,182,418 - 146,604 16,329,022
Distribution revenue - 3,204,104 - - 3,204,104
Other - 295,833 - - 295,833
Investment income - 44,650 (44,650) - -

Operating expenses
Cost of power purchased d 16,182,418 - 215,429 16,397,847
Amortization - 547,856 - - 547,856
General and administrative e 1,021,077 - 1,736 1,022,813
Billing and collecting - 437,448 - - 437,448
Operating and maintenance - 612,289 - - 612,289
Finance income - - (44,650) - (44,650)
Finance costs - 452,975 - - 452,975
Income tax expense (recovery) - (80,459) (217,667) - (298,126)

Net income for the year  553,401 217,667 (70,561) 700,507

Net movement in regulatory balances,
 net of tax d - (217,667) 68,825 (148,842)

Net income and net movement
 in regulatory balances - 553,401 - (1,736) 551,665

Other comprehensive income (loss)
 Remeasurement of post-

employment benefits e - - (13,946) (13,946)
 Unrealized gain on available for sale

financial assets - 2,943 - - 2,943
Total comprehensive income
 for the year  556,344 - (15,682) 540,662

Notes to the reconciliations

The impact on deferred tax of the adjustments described below is set out in note f.

a. The Corporation has elected under IFRS 1 to use the carrying value of items of PP&E and
intangible assets as the deemed cost at the date of transition.  Therefore, there has been no
change to the net PP&E and intangible assets at January 1, 2014.  The effect of this transitional
adjustment is a decrease to the original cost and accumulated depreciation of the affected
PP&E and intangible assets by $10,110,306 and $520,365 respectively, the CGAAP
accumulated depreciation amount, on January 1, 2014.